Indeed, in the Minutes of Meeting of the Legislative Council on 4 September 1919 (page 76),10 
the Berlin Mission building was no longer used as a foundling home by this time, and it would 
soon be converted as married police quarters: 

The Officer Administering the Government recommended the Council to vote a sum of 
three thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars ($3,250) in aid of the . . . Conversion of 
Berlin Mission Foundling House into Married Police Quarters. 

THE CHAIRMAN ― As hon. members know, the children from this house have been 
taken care of by British Missionary Societies. The building is not at present required,